Hind Rectifiers Ltd
ISO 9001-2000
SEMICONDUCTOR
DESIGN GUIDE
Contents
Page no.
►
►

j max
2
10mS
V /I
at T
V r
pk pk
jmax
o
R
(j-c)      (c-h)
th T Fig.Nojmax
[V] [A]   [°C] [A] [A] [kA sec]
2 [V]    [A] [V] [mΩ] [°C/W] [°C]
SXHN14 12 130 19 250 0.312 1.50 38 0.77 11.00 2.10 0.60 TD1
SXHN16 16 130 25 300 0.450 1.55 50 0.82 8.30 1.50 0.25 TD1
SXHN20 20 130 32 350 0.612 1.50 63 0.90 10.00 1.30 0.25 TD1
SXBN26 25 130 375 0.703 1.45 78 0.80 10.00 1.10 0.25 TD2
SXHN26 25 130 400 0.800 1.25 78 0.80 4.25 1.00 0.25 TD3
SXHN41 40 130 63 500 1.250 1.25 125 0.72 3.60 0.75 0.25 TD3
SXBR71 70 125 110 1000 5.00 1.35 220 0.77 2.00 0.40 0.15 TD3
SXHNS100 100 130 160 2400 28.80 1.30 300 0.80 1.22 0.36 0.05 TD4
SXHNS150 150 130 200 3600 64.80 1.25 470 0.75 0.90 0.24 0.05 TD4
SXHBN150 150 130 200 3600 64.80 1.25 470 0.75 0.90 0.24 0.05 TD5
SXHNS201 200   130 300 4000 80.00 1.30 630 0.70 0.60 0.24 0.05 TD4
SXHBN200 200   130 300 4000 80.00 1.30   630 0.70 0.60 0.24 0.05 TD5
SXHNS250 250   130 392 5000 125.00 1.30 785 0.75 0.56 0.18 0.05 TD7
SXHN250 250   130 392 5000 125.00 1.30 785 0.75 0.56 0.18 0.05 TD6
SXHNS320 320   125 500 5500 151.00 1.40 1000 0.77 0.57 0.14 0.05 TD7
SXHN350 350   125 430 6000 180.00 1.15 1050 0.75 0.36 0.14 0.05 TD6
SXHFN350 350   125 430 6000 180.00 1.15 1050 0.75 0.36 0.12 0.02 TD8
SXHN400 400   125 628 7000 245.00 1.12 1500 0.75 0.35 0.12 0.05 TD6
SXHFN400 400 125 628 7000 245.00 1.12 1500 0.75 0.35 0.11 0.02 TD8
SXHN550 2 - 18 550 100 865 12500 781.00 1.65 1500 0.85 0.50 0.072 0.02 TD9
SXHN680 2 - 30 680 90 1070 14000 980.00 1.55 2100 0.80 0.33 0.070 0.02 TD9
SXHN860 2 - 20 860 100 1350 16000 1280.00 1.48 2500 0.74 0.20 0.070 0.20 180 TD9
180
Top Hat Type
2 - 15
40
160
SXHN300 300   130 471 5200 1303.00 1.20 1000 0.72 0.40 0.16 0.05 TD6
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
SXHN55 55 125 86 800 3.200 1.35 172 0.72 2.75 0.50 0.15 TD3
SXHN6 6 130 9.5 200 0.200 1.30 20 0.70 16.50 4.50 0.60 TD10
0
0
0

T
I t
j max
2
V /I
at T
V r
pk pk
jmax
o
R
(j-c)      (c-h)
th T Fig Nojmax
[V] [A]   [°C] [A] [A] [kA sec]
2 [V]    [A] [V] [mΩ] [°C/W] [°C]
SHXC450 450 95 700 4900 120 1.52  1500 0.70 0.70 0.112 0.015 CD1
SHXC540 540 91 850 6000 180 1.85  1600 0.75 0.65 0.090 0.015 CD1
SHXC760 2 - 6 760 104 1200 8500 361 1.39  2000 0.70 0.30 0.079 0.015 180 CD1
SHXC1130 1130 65 1775 11000 605 1.83 3000 0.78 0.35 0.045 0.015 160 CD2
SHXC1850 1850 63 2900 20500 2100 1.44  3000 0.74 0.20 0.038 0.005 CD3
SHXC2230 2 - 6 2230 109 3500 25000 3125 1.10  3000 0.70 0.10 0.0255 0.005 CD3
SHXXC2300 2 - 44 2300 71 3600 26000 3380 1.70  3000 0.88 0.245 0.017 0.005 160 CD4
SHXXC2500 2 - 26 2500 90 3925 26000 3380 1.30  3000 0.87 0.127 0.022 0.004 150 CD5
SHXXC6400 2 - 6 6400 85 10048 55000 15125 0.88  4500 0.70 CD6
2 - 18
170
180
2 - 18

2 - 12
Single Phase bridges (Isolated base)
0.8 150
550
8
5
I / Tf(av) c I t
2
VRRM
×100
[V] [A]   [°C] [A]
Vpk / Ipk
at 25°C V ro
[kA sec]
2 [V] [A] [V] [m
HDD25N 25 100 40 1.25 1.40 80 0.85 6.00 1.00 0.10 DD1
HDD56N 55 100 85 1.15 9.80 1.40 175 0.85 4.00 0.50 0.10 DD1
HDD95N 95 100 150 21.00 1.45 300 0.91 1.86 0.39 0.10 DD1
Type
Ω] [°C/W] [°C/W] [°C]
R
/module
th(C-H)R
/chip
th(J-C) T Fig Nojmax
HDD100N 100 100 165 31.25 1.30 325 0.80 1.50 0.39 0.10 DD12 - 18 150
HDD170N 170 100 270 157 1.25 535 0.77 0.80 0.26 0.03 DD2
HDD250N 250 100 395 344 1.40 785 0.70 0.68 0.17 0.02 DD3
1.45 1100 0.75 0.40 0.13 0.02350 100 550 DD3HDD350N
0.50
2.10
2.50

2
I
10m
tsm
T
V r
jmax
o
R
/chip
th(J-C) R
/module
th(C-H) T Fig Nojmax
[V] [A]   [°C] [A] [V]    [A] [kA sec]
2 [kA] [V] [mΩ] [°C/W] [°C/W] [°C]
HTT/HTD25N 25 85 40 1.80 80 1.06 0.46 1.00 11.00 0.92 0.10 TT1
HTT/HTD40N 40 85 65 1.80   125 2.45 0.70 0.88 5.80 0.69 0.10 TT1
HTT/HTD55N 55 85 85 1.60   175 7.81 1.25 0.90 3.50 0.55 0.10 TT1
HTT/HTD76N 75 85 120 1.60   235 10.51 1.45 0.82 2.60 0.39 0.10 TT1
HTT/HTD90N 90 85 140 1.60   300 14.45 1.70 0.84 2.10 0.38 0.10 130 TT1
HTT/HTD116N 116 85 180 1.75 300 24 2.20 0.80 2.40 0.22 0.10 TT1
HTT/HTD132N 130 85 205 1.50   410 51.20 3.20 0.85 1.50 0.23 0.03 TT2
HTT/HTD162N 162 85 255 1.50 500 96.80 4.40 0.85 0.95 0.20 0.03 TT2
HTT/HTD170N 170 85 265 1.54   550 106 4.60 0.95 1.00 0.17 0.02 TT3
HTT/HTD250N 250 85 395 1.55   800 245 7 0.80 0.70 0.13 0.02 TT3
125
125
Modules (Isolated Base)
@